

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC05-868
5DCA No: 5D03-2857

AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,
a Florida corporation,
WINDERMERE DEVELOPMENT GROUP, a Florida corporation,
S.K. FINANCIAL SERVICE AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
a Florida corporation, and FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

LOREEN I. KREIZINGER, P.A.

JUSTINE S. ANAGNOS, ESQUIRE
FLA. BAR NO. 0138177
2601 E Oakland Park

Boulevard

Northern Trust Centre, #403
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306
(954) 766-8875

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN DISMISSING THE
 LAWSUIT BASED UPON *GULF APPLIANCE DISTRIBUTORS,
 INC. v. LONG*, 53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951) AND THE
 REPEALED VERSION OF 1.420(e), WHEN THERE WAS
 ACTIVITY ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD IN THE FORM
 OF A PROPER MOTION, NOTICE OF HEARING AND COURT
 ORDER IN THE ONE YEAR PERIOD PRIOR TO DISMISSAL?
 7

 II. WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN DISMISSING
 THE LAWSUIT WHEN THEY HELD THAT NON-RECORD
 ACTIVITY TO ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE IS NO LONGER
 APPLICABLE UNDER THE CURRENT FLORIDA RULE OF
 CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.420 11

 A. WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN
 DISMISSING THE LAWSUIT WHEN THEY HELD
 THAT AWAITING THE RESULTS OF TWO
 PENDING RELATED ACTIONS WAS NOT
 NONRECORD ACTIVITY ESTABLISHING GOOD
 CAUSE? 13

 III. WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN DISMISSING
 THE LAWSUIT WHEN *CURTIN v. DELUCA*, 886 So.2d 298
 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2004) HOLDS THAT A REQUEST FOR
 WRITTEN DISCOVERY WHICH IS NOT REFLECTED AS
 RECORD ACTIVITY IS NONRECORD ACTIVITY
 CONSTITUTING GOOD CAUSE? 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20
APPENDIX 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

PAGE

American Eastern Corporation v. Blanton,
382 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1980) 1, 11, 12

American Wall Systems, Inc. v. Madison International Group, Inc.,
898 So.2d 111 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) 9, 11, 16

Arab Termite and Pest Control Of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins,
409 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1982) 11

Bruns v. Jones,
481 So.2d 544 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) 12

Cox v. WIOD, Inc.,
764 So.2d 671 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 2, 11, 14

Curtin v. Deluca,
886 So.2d 298 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) 2, 11, 16, 17

Del Duca v. Anthony,
587 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1991) 17

Dixon v. City of Riviera Beach,
662 So.2d 424 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 18

Duggar v. Quality Development Corp.,
350 So.2d 816 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) 12

Gulf Appliance Distributors, Inc. v. Long,
53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951) 1, 6, 7, 9, 10

Insua v. Chantres,
665 So.2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 1, 11, 13, 14

Lynch v. United Distributors, Inc.,
__ So.2d __, 2005 WL 3299713 (Fla. App.4 Dist.) 7

Maler By and Through Maler v. Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc.,

532 So.2d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 1, 2, 13, 14

CASES CITED

PAGE

Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall,
784 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2001) 10

Milu v. Duke,
256 So.2d 83 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) 8

State of Florida v. Chafin,
___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 3295658 (Fla. App.1 Dist.) 7

State v. Stacey,
482 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1986) 11

Weaver v. The Center Business,
578 So.2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 12

Wilson v. Salamon, M.D.,
___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 2663432 (Fla.) 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const 13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420 1, 7, 11

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(e) .. 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17

Florida Statute § 45.19(1) 1
